in respect of charges to be paid to Orange Moldova pursuant to Article 
8; 

2. to the extent of its negligence where such negligence results in proven 
damages or loss to the other Party, in which event the liability of the 
negligent Party shall be limited to and shall in no event exceed two 
hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) SDR in respect of any one 
incident or series of incidents arising from the same cause; 

3. in respect of charges arising from non-compliance with binding GSM 
Association Permanent Reference Documents pursuant to Article 15. 

16.2 Furthermore, in no event shall either Party be liable for any consequential

[...]

liable to the other Party (in addition to charges properly due and payable to 
Orange Moldova) for proven direct damage or loss (excluding indirect or 
consequential damage or loss) arising as a consequence of such breach up to 
a maximum aggregate liability of two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) 
SDR, provided, however, that such limitation of liability shall not apply if a 
damage or loss is caused by a Party's wilful misconduct or gross negligence. 

20.3 Orange Moldova may take specific measures to prevent permanent roaming 
or anomalous or abusive use of wholesale roaming access for purposes other